
Parveen Kumar Garg & Associates 
Chartered Accountants 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 
TO THE MEMBERS OF SSK CITIZEN SERVICES PRIVATE LIMITED 
Report on the Financial Statements 
Opinion 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of SSK CITIZEN SERVICES 
PRIVATE LIMITED ("the Company"), which comprise the Balance Sheet at March 31,2025, 
the Statement of Profit and Loss, the Cash Flow Statement for the year ended on March 31, 2025, 
and a summary of the significant accounting policies and other explanatory information. 

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the 
aforesaid financial statements give the information required by the Act in the manner sorequired 
and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in 
India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at March 31, 2025, and profit/loss and cash flows 
for the year ended on that date. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 
143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further 
described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our 
report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the 
Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant 
to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the 
Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these 
requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Responsibility of Management for the Financial Statements 

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in Section 134(5) of the 
Companies Act, 2013, ("the Act") with respect to the preparation of these financial statements that 
give a true and fair view of the state of affairs (financial position),profit or loss(financial 
performance) and cash flows of the Company in accordance with the accounting principles 
generally accepted in India, including the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the 
Act. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance 
with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and 
detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting 
policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, 
implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating 
effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the 
preparation and presentation of the financial statemen a ·ve a true and fair view and are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or rror. 
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In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's 
ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern 
and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the 
Company or to cease operations, or has no real istic alternative but to do so. 

Those Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the company's financial reporting 
process. 

Auditor's Responsibility for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's 
report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a 
guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered 
material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the 
economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 

A further description of our responsibi lit ies for the audit of the financial statements is included in 
"Annexure-A" of this auditor's report. 

Report on other Legal and Regulatory Requirements 

1. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2016 ("the Order''), issued by the 
Central Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of Section 143 of the Companies 
Act, 2013, we give in the Annexure B, a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 
and 4 of the Order, to the extent applicable. 

2. As required by Section 143(3) of the Act, we report that: 

(a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of 
our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit. 

(b) In our opinion, proper books accounts as required by law have been kept by the 
Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books. 

(c) The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss, and the Cash Flow Statement dealt 
with by this Report are in agreement with the books of accounts. 

(d) In our opinion, the aforesaid financial statements comply with the Accounting Standards 
specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) 
Rules, 2014. 

(e) On the basis of the written representations received from the Directors as on March 31, 
2025 taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the Directors is disqualified as 
on March 31, 2025 from being appointed as Director in terms of Section 164(2) of the 
Act. 
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(f) We are not required to report on the adequacy and operating effectiveness of IFC 
(internal financial controls) in the auditor's report for it being, a private limited 
company with turnover less than Rs. 50 Cr or aggregate borrowings less than Rs.25 Cr, 
vide amendment notification by MCA dated 13.07.2017; 

(g) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance 
with rule 11 of the companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our opinion and to 
the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us: -

(I) The Company is not making any provision on account of Gratuity and Leave 
Encashment Expenses. 

(II) The Company has made prov1s1on, as required under the applicable law or 
accounting standards, for material foreseeable losses, if any, and as required on 
long-term contracts including derivative contracts. 

(III) There has been no delay in transferring amounts, required to be transferred, to 
the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company. 

arveen Kumar Garg & Associates 
Char red Accountants 

egistration No. 024663N 

Parveen Kumar Garg 
Proprietor 
Place: Gurgaon 
Membership No. 500337 
Dated: 27-May -2025 
UDIN : 25500337BMIHPV4758 
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ANNEXURE 'A' TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS OF SSK CITIZEN SERVICES PRIVATE LIMITED 
As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain 
professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, 
whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those 
risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher 
than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional 
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal controls. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal controls relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management. 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of 
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty 
exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's 
ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we 
are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the 
financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our 
conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. 
However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a 
going concern. 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, 
including the disclosures, and whether the financial statement represents the underlying 
transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

• We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any 
significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit. 

• We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied 
with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them 
all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our 
independence, and where applicable, related safeguards. 

For Parveen Kumar Garg & Associates 
C rtered Accountants 

Registration No. 024663N 

e Kumar Garg 
Proprietor 
Place: Gurgaon 
Membership No. 500337 
Dated: 27-May -2025 
UDI N : 25500337BMIHPV4758 
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SSK Citizen Services Private limited 
CIN : U72300MH2015PTC263632 

Off No. 427/428/429, A -Wing, NSIL, Lodha Supremus II, Road No. 22, Wagle I.E., Thane, Maharashtra-400604 
Standalone Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 202.S 

Sr. No. Particulars 

ASSETS 
A Non Current Asset 

a) Property Plant & Equipments and Intangible asset 
b) Capital Work-in-progress 

2 Current Assets 

a) Financial Assets 

- Inventories 
- Trade receivables 

- Cash and Cash Equivalents 
-Other Financial Asset 

b) Other Current Asset 

TOTAL ASSETS 

II EQUITY AND LlABILITIES 

1 EQUITY 

a) Equity Share capita I 

Total Current Assets 

b) Other Equity- attributable to owners of the company 

Total Equity 

2 LIABILITIES 

A Non-Current Liabilities 
a) Financial Liabilities 

- Long Term Borrowings 
Total Non-Current Liabilities 

B Current Liabilities 

a) Financial liabilities 

- Trade payables 

(i) Total outstanding dues of Micro Enterprise and 

Small Enterprises 

(ii) Total outstanding dues of Creditors other than 
M ;cro ['lterprise and Small Enterprises 

- Short Term Borrowings 
- Other Financial Liabilities 

b) Short-Term Provisions 

Total Current Liabilities 

TOTAL EQUITY & LI/\BILITIES 

The accompanying notes are integral part of' these Financial 

nts 

t of even date 

R GARG & ASSOCIATES 

Name : PaAi'ee[I.-Kumar Garg 
Designantion : Prop 
M .No.:500337 
Udin: 2.5500337BMIHPV4758 

Place:- Mumbai 

Date :- 27th May, 2025 

Note 
No. 

2 

3 
4 

s 
6 
7 

8 
9 

10 

11 

12 
13 

1-31 

As at 
31st March, 2025 

48.79 

7.11 
3.03 
4.57 
0.40 
7.95 

23.06 

71.85 

1.00 

2.62 

3.62 

1.03 

63.00 
3.23 
0.97 

68.23 

71.85 

As at 
31st March, 2024 

13.12 

4.25 
5.45 

9.70 

22.82 

1.00 

6.11 
7.11 

1.73 

12 .00 
1.40 
0.58 

15.71 

22.82 

For and on the Behalf of the Board 

SSK Citizen Services Private Limited 

Deep Chand Thakur 

Director 

DIN: 06713945 

Place:- Mumbai 
n,.tP ·- 77th ~Jl::,u 7n')'C 

Director 
DIN: 06986812 

(Amount in Lakhs) 

As at 

1st April, 2023 

1.10 

2.89 
4.25 

8.24 

8.24 

1.00 

5.83 
6.83 

1.29 

0.12 

1.41 

8.24 



SSK Citizen Services Private Limited 
CIN: U72300MH2015PTC263632 

Off No. 427 /428/429, A - Wing, NSIL, Lodha Supremus II, Road No. 22, Wagle I.E., Thane, Maharashtra-400604 

Statement of Profit & Loss for the Year ended 31st March, 2025 

(Amount in Lakhs) 

Sr. No. Particulars 

Income 
a) Revenue from operations 

Total Income 

II Expenses 

a) Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, Work-In-Progress 

and Stock-In-Trade 
b) Project Expense 
c) Employee Benefit Expenses 

d) Finance costs 

e) Other Expenses 
Total Expenses 

Profit /(Loss) before Exceptional Items/Prior period items 

Prior period Items 

Ill Profit /(Loss) before Tax 

IV Tax Expense 

a) Current tax 

Total Tax Expenses 

V Profit After Tax (PAT) (Ill-IV) 

VI Other Comprehensive Income/ (Expense} 

a) Items that wil l not be reclassified to Profit & Loss 

Income tax in respect of above 

b) Items that may be reclassified to Profit & Loss 

Income tax in respect of above 

Total Other Comprehensive Income 

VII Total Comprehensive Income for the Vear (V+vl) 

VIII Earnings per equity share of Rs. 10/- each (in Rs.) 

a) Basic 

b) Diluted 
The accompanying notes are integral part of these Financial 

Statements 

A 
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F. 

Name : Parveen Kumar Garg 
Designantion : Prop 
M.No. :500337 

Udin: 25500337BMIHPV4758 
Place:- Mumbai 

Date :- 27th May, 2025 

Note No. 

14 

15 

16 
17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

21 

1-31 

Year ended 

31st March, 2025 

8.60 
8.60 

(7.11) 

5.13 

7.07 

7.00 
12.09 

(3.49) 

(3.49) 

(3.49} 

(3.49) 

(0.03) 

(0.03) 

Year ended 
31st March, 2024 

4.06 
4.06 

1.99 
0.63 

0.01 

1.05 
3.68 

0.38 

0.38 

0.10 

0.10 

0.28 

0.28 

0.36 

0.36 

For and on the Behalf of the Board 

SSI< Citizen Services Private Limited 

Deepak Chand Thakur 

Director 

DIN : 06713945 

Place:- Mumbai 

Date :- 27th May, 2025 

Director 

DIN: 06986812 



SSK Citizen Services Private Limited 
CIN: U72300MH201SPTC263632 

Off No. 427/428/429, A - Wing, NSIL, Lodha Supremus II, Road No. 22, Wagle I.E., Thane, Maharashtra-400604 

Cashflow Statement for the year ended on 31st March, 2025 

(Amount in Lakhs) 

Particulars 

I. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

Net profi t Before Tax and Extraordinary lteams 

Adjustments For: 

Interest and Finance Charges 

Operating Profit before working capital changes 

Adjustment For: 

Changes in Inventories 

Changes in Trade receiva bles 

Decrease/(lncrease) in Other Financial Asset 

(Decrease)/lncrease in Short term Provision 

(Decrease}/l ncrease in Other Financial Liablities 

(Decrease)/lncrease in Trade Payables 

Cash Generated from Operations 

Direct Tax 

Net Cash From /(Used In ) Operating Activities (A) 

II. CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

{Purchase}/Sale of Fixed Asset, Capital Work in Progress 

Net Cash From Financing Activities (c) 

Ill. CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

Proceeds from Short term Borrowing 

Interest and Finance Charges 

Net Cash From Financing Activities (c) 

Net Increase/ (Decrease) in Cash (A)+(B)+(C) 

Cash and Cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 

Cash and Cash equivalents at the end of the year 

Year ended 31st 
March 202S 

(3 .49) 

(3.49) 

{7.11) 

(3.03) 

(2.90) 

0.39 

1.83 

(0.70) 

(15.01) 

(15.01) 

(35.67) 

(35.67) 

51.00 

51.00 

0.32 

4.25 

4.57 

Year ended 
31st March 2024 

0.38 

0.01 

0.39 

1.10 

(1.20) 

0.46 

0.11 

1.73 

2.59 

(0.10) 

2.49 

(13.12) 

(13.12) 

12.00 

(0.01) 

11.99 

1.36 
2.89 

4.25 

NOTE: The above cash flow has been prepared under the "Indirect Method" as set out in Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS) 7 -

Asp 

For R GARG & ASSOCIATES 

F.R. 

Char 

Name : Parveen Kumar Garg 

Designantion : Prop 

M.No.:500337 

Place: - Mumbai 

Date :- 27th May, 2025 

For and on the Behalf of the Board 

SSK Citizen Services Private Limited 

Deepak Chand Thakur 

Director 

DIN: 06713945 

Place:- Mumbai 

Date :- 27th May, 2025 

N"~;--
Ashish Aggarwal 

Director 

DIN:06986812 



SSK Citizen Services Private Limited 

CIN: U72300MH2015PTC263632 
Off No. 427/428/429, A - Wing, NSIL, Lodha Supremus 11, Road No. 22, Wagle I.E., Thane, Maharashtra-400604 

STANDALONE STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY AS AT 31ST MARCH, 2025 

A. Equity Share Capital 

Particu lars 

As at 1 April, 2024 

Changes in Equity Share Capital due to prior period errors 

Balance as at 1 April 2024 

Changes in Equity Share Capital during the year 

As at 31 March, 2025 

Particulars 

As at 1 April, 2023 
Changes in Equity Share Capital due to prior period errors 
Balance as at 1 April 2023 
Changes in Equity Share Capital during the year 

As at 31 March, 2024 

B .. Other Equity 

Particulars 

Balance as at 01st April, 2023 

Net Profit/ (Loss) during the Year 

Balance as at 31st March, 2024 

Net Profit/ (loss) during the Yea r 

Balance as at 31st March, 2025 

Nature and Purpose of Reserves 

Reserves & Surplus 

Security Premium Retained earnings 

5.83 

0.28 

6.11 

(3.49) 

2.62 

(Amount in Lakhs) 

Amount 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 
(Amount In Lakhs) 

Amount 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

(Amount in Lakhs) 

Total 

5.83 

0.28 

6.11 

(3.49) 

2.62 

(a) Retained earnings: Retained earnings are the profits that the Company has earned till date, less any transfer to general reserve, dividends 

or other distributions to shareholders. 

The accompanying notes are integral part of these standalone financial statements 

rt of even date 

N KUMAR GARG & ASSOCIATES 

ilr:ne . een Kumar Garg 

Deslgriantion : Prop 

M.No.:S00337 

Place:- Mumbai 

Date :- 21th May, 2025 

For and on the Behalf of the Board 
SSK Citizen Services Private limited 

Director 

DIN: 06713945 

Place:- Mumbai 

Date :- 27th May, 2025 

jKt),V 
Ashish Aggarwal 

Director 

DIN: 06986812 



SSK Citizen Services Private Limited 

CIN : U72300MH2015PTC263632 

Off No. 427/428/429, A - Wing, NSIL, Lodha Supremus II, Road No. 22, Wagle I.E., Thane, Maharashtra-400604 

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended on 31st March, 2025 

Note:2 - Property, Plant & Equipment 

A. Capital Work in Progress 

Particulars 
As at 1st April, 2023 

Additions 

Capitalised during the year 

As at 31st March, 2024 
Additions 

Capitalised during the year 
As at 31st March, 2025 

Capital Work-in-Progress Ageing Schedule 

As at 31st March, 2025 

Particulars 

Projects in progress 

Projects temporarily suspended 

As at 31st March, 2024 

1-'articulars 

Projects in pro 

Less than 1 year 

35.67 

Less than 1 year 

13.12 

Asset in WIP 

13.12 

13.12 
35.67 

48.79 

Amount in CWIP for a period of 

1-2 years 2-3 years More than 3 years 

13.12 

Amount in CWIP for a period of 

1-2 years 2-3 years More than 3 years 

Total 

13.12 

13.12 
35.67 

48.79 

Total 

48 .79 

Total 
13.12 



SSK Citizen Services Private Limited 
CIN: U72300MH2015PTC263632 

Off No. 427 /428/429, A - Wing, NSIL, Lodha Supremus II, Road No. 22, Wagle I.E., Thane, Maharashtra-400604 

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended on 31st March, 2025 

Note : 3 - Inventories 

Particulars 

Inventories 
Total 

Note : 4 - Trade Receivables 

Particulars 

Unsecured - Considered Good 

Total 

Trade Receivables as at 31st March, 2025 
Particulars 

Considered Good 
Which have significant increase in credit risk 

Credit Impaired 

Less: Allowance for Expected Credit loss 

TOTAL 

Not Due 

Note :- Trade Receivable Ageing schedule including related parties 

Trade Receivables as at 1st April, 2023 
Particulars 

Considered Good 

Which have $ignificant incre;,se in credit risk 

Credit Impaired 

Less: Allowance for Expected Credit loss 

Not Due 

Less 

than 6 
Months 

3.03 

3.03 

Less 

than 6 
Months 

1.10 

1.10 

As at 
31st March, 2025 

7.11 

7.11 

Asat 

As at 
31st March, 2024 

Asat 

31st March, 2025 31st March, 2024 

3.03 

3.03 

Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment 

6 Months-

1 Year 
1-2 

Years 
2-3 

Years 

Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment 

6 Months -
1 Year 

1-2 
Years 

2-3 
Years 

More 
than 3 
Years 

More 

than 3 
Years 

(Amount in Lakhs) 

As at 
1st April, 2023 

As at 

1st April, 2023 

1.10 

1.10 

(Amount in Lakhs) 

Total 

3.03 

3.03 

(Amount in Lakhs) 

Total 

1.10 

1.10 



SSK Citizen Services Private Limited 
CIN: U72300MH2015PTC263632 

Off No. 427 /428/429, A - Wing, NSIL, Lodha Supremus II, Road No. 22, Wagle I.E., Thane, Maharashtra-400604 

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended on 31st March, 2025 

Trade Payables as at 31st March, 2025 

MSM E 
Others 
Disputed cues- MSME 
Di~puted dues• Others 

TOTAL 

Particulars 

Note :- Trade Payable Ageing schedule including related parties 

Trade Payables as at 31st March, 2024 

MSME 

Others 

Disputed dues- MSME 

Disputed dues- Others 

Particulars 

Not Due 

Not Due 

Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment 
Less More 

1 - 2 2-3 
than 1 than 3 

Years Years 
Year 

0.74 
0.29 

1.03 

Years 

Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment 
Less More 

1-2 2-3 
than 1 than 3 

Years Years 
Year Years 

1.73 

1.73 

(Amount in Lakhs) 

(Amount in Lakhs) 

Total 

0.74 
0.29 

1.03 

(Amount in Lakhs} 

Total 

1.73 

1.73 



SSK Citizen Services Private Limited 

CIN: U72300MH201SPTC263632 

Off No. 427/428/429, A - Wing, NSIL, Lodha Supremus II, Road No. 22, Wagle I.E., Thane, Maharashtra-400604 

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended on 31st March, 2025 
(Amount in Lakhs) 

Note : 5 - Bank. Balances ether than Cash and Cash E9uivalenU 

Particulars 
As at As at As at 1st 

31st March, 2025 31st March, 2024 Aeril, 2023 
Bank Balance 

In Current Accounts 4.57 4.25 2.89 
Total 4.57 4.25 2.89 

Note : 6 - Other Financial A5set 

Particulars 
As at As at As at 1st 

31st March, 2025 31st March, 2024 Aj!ril, 2023 
Security Trade Deposit 0.30 0.10 

Statut ory Dues Receivable 0.10 0.01 

Other Receivable 5.34 4.25 

Total 0.40 5.45 4.25 

Note : 7 - Other Current Asset 

As at As at As at 1st 
Particulars 

31st March, 2025 31st March, 2024 Aeril, 2023 
Float Recievable 7.95 

Total 7.95 

Note : 8 - Eguity Share Caeital 

Particulars 
As at As at As at 1st 

31st March, 2025 31st March, 2024 Aeril, 2023 

Authorised 

50,000 Equity Shares of Rs . 10/- each 5.00 5.00 5.00 

issued 

10,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- 1.00 1.00 1.00 

Subscribt!d & Paid UP. 

10,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- 1.00 1.00 1.00 

Total 1.00 1.00 1.00 

Note : The Company has only one class of shares referred to as Equity shares having a par value of Rs . 10/- per share. Each holder of equity shares is entitled to one vote per share . The 

dividend, if any proposed by the Board of Directors is subject to the approval of shareholders in Annual General meeting. 

In the event of liquidation of the Comp~ny, the holders of equity shares will be entit led to receive rema ining assets of !he Company, after distr!bution of all preferential amounts. The 

distribution will be in proportion to the number of equity shares held by the shareholders. 

Notes : 

a) Oetalls_of Shares hei:i !Jy each shareholder holding more than 5% of share capital 

PARTICULARS 

1. Network People Services Technologies Limited 

a) Details of Shares held by each shareholder holding more than 5% of share capital 

PARTICULARS 

1. Network People Services Technologies Limited 

a) Details of Shares held by e~ch shareholder holding more than 5% of share capita l 

PARTICULARS 

1. Network People Services Technologic.s Limited 

As at 31st March, 2025 

No of Shares 

9,980 

As at 31st March, 2024 
rfo of Shares 

9,980 

As at 1st April, 2023 

No of Shares 
9,980 

% held 

99.80% 

¾ held 

99.80% 

%held 



I 
SSK Cit izen Services Private Liniit !!d 

CIN: U72300MH201SPTC263632 

Off No. 427/428/429, A-Wing, NSIL, lodha Supremus 11, Road No. 22, Wagle I.E., Thane, Maharashtra-400604 

Note!i to the Financial Statements for the year ended on 31st March, 2025 

b) DIJ:tai ls of Shares held by Promoter of t he company and change In stake of the company during the year 

PARTICULARS 

Equi ty Shares 

1. Network People Services Technologies Limited 

b) Detai ls of Shares held by Promoter of the company and change in stake of the company during the year 

PARTICULARS 

~ uity Shares 

1. Network People Services Technologies Limited 

bi Details of Shares held by Promoter of t he company and change in stake of t he company during the year 

PARTICULARS 

Equity Shares 

l. Network People Services Technologies Limited 

Note : 9 - Other Equity 

Particulars 

Retained Earning 

Balance at the beginning of the year 

l\dd: Net Profit/(Net Loss) for the year 

Balance at t he end of t he year 

Note : 10 - Trade Pa ables 

Particulars 

Un-Disputed dues 

Total outstanding du~s of Micro Enterprise and small enterprise 

Total outstanding dues other than Micro Enterprise and small enterprise 

Total 

N1>tes: 

As at 31st March, 2025 

No of Shares % held 

9,980.00 99.80% 

As at 31st March, 2024 

No of Sh;;res % held 

9,98D,OO 99.80% 

As at 1st April, 2023 

No of Shares % held 

9,980.00 99.80% 

As at As at 

31st March, 2025 31st March, 2024 

6.11 5.83 

(3.49) 0.28 

2.62 6.11 

As at As at 

3ht March, 2025 31st March, 2024 

1.03 1.73 

1.03 1.73 

(Amount in Lakhs} 

% change 

0.00% 

% change 

0.00% 

%held 

0.00% 

As at 1st 

April, 2023_ 

5.50 

0.33 

S.83 

As at 1st 

April, 2023 

1. lhe Company has init iated the process of identiOcalion of Vendors whlch falls under category of MSME, the disclosure relating to amount due to MSME are made to the extent Information 

received. 

i . Disclosure Um!er the M icro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development /\et, 2006 ("MSMED Act 2006") are Provided as Under, to the Extent the Company has Received lr.timaticn from 

the "Sl,ppliers" Reg~rding tl-;cir Status Under ire /\et : 

Particulars 

Principal amount and the interest due thereon rernainine unpaid to each supplier at the 

end oi each ar.count,ng year (but within due date as per the MSMED Act) 

• Principal amount du<? to Micro and Small Fnterpris~ 

• Interest due on above 
lntere,t paid by the company In terlll!i of Sec:inn 16 of the Micro, Small and Mt>dium Enterprises Development 

/\et, 2006, along-with the amount of the p2yment made to th(? supplier beyond the appointed day during the 

period . 

Interest due and payable for the percod of delay in making payment (which have been paid ~ut beyond the 

The amount of interest accrued and remaining unpaid at the end of each accounting year . 

As at 

3] st March, 2G2S 
As at As at 

31st Ma~ch, 2024 

ls! 

April, :>.J23 

Interest rerna1nlng due and payable even In thr. succeedins years, until such date when the :ntcrest clues ~s a ove _________ ____ ____ ________ _ 
3) Trade Payabl!!!i as on 31st March, 2025 has beeri taken as certified by the Management of the Comµany. 



N..otc· -11 • Short Term Borrowing 
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Off No. 427/428/429, A • Wing, NSIL, Lodha Supremus II, Road No. 2, Wagle I.E., Thane, Maharashtra-400604 

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year e ded on 31st March, 2025 
(Amount in Lakhs) 

As at As at As at 1st 
Particulars 

___________________________ ....;;3.:.ls;.;t.:.M.:.a;.;r.:.ch"-''..:2.:.0.::.25:....._ __ 3;;.;1;.;s.:.t.;..M....;o_rc'-h.,_, _20;..2_4 ______ April, 2023 

Loan from Related Parties 

Total 

Note ll(Al Loan Notes 

Lender 

NETWORK PEOPLE SERVICES LIM ITED 

Note : 12 • Other Financial l.ia!>ilities 

Particulars 

Salary Payable To Staff 

CSC Float Payable 

St2tutory Dues Payable 

Rcligare PAN Security Deposit 

Expense Pa able 

Total 

Note -13 • Short Term Provisions 

Particulars 

Provision for Others 

Total 

Amount outstanding 

as at 31st March, 2025 

63 .00 

63.00 12.00 

63.00 12.00 

Rate of interest(%) Repayment terms 

0.00% 

As at As at 

31st March, 2025 31st March, 2024 

0.46 0.78 

0.13 

0.60 0.49 
0.13 

2.04 

3.23 1.40 

As at As at 

31st Marcht 2025 31st March, 2024 

0.97 0.58 

0.97 0.58 

Security/ Principal Terms 

& conditions 

On Demand 

As at 

As at 

I 
...--1 

1st 

Aeril, 2023 
1.06 

0.13 

0.10 

1.29 

1st 

Aeril, 2023 

0.12 

0.12 
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Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2025 

Note - 14 :- Revenue From Operat ions 

Particulars 

Sale of Services : 
Service Income 

TOTAL 

For the year ended 

31st March 2025 

8.60 

8.60 

Note - 15 :- Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, Work-In-Progress and Stock-In-Trade 

Opening Stock 
Work-in -Progress 

Closing Stock 
Work-in-Progress 

Particulars 

Total 

Note - 16 :- Project Expenses 

Particulars 

Project Expense 

Total 

Note - 17 :- Employee Benefit Expenses 

For the year ended 

31st March, 2025 

7.11 
(7.11) 

For the year ended 

31st March, 2025 
5.13 
5.13 

(Amount in Lakhs) 

For the year ended 

31st March 2024 

4.06 

4.06 

For the year ended 

31st March, 2024 

For the year ended 

31st March, 2024 
1.99 

1.99 

- - - ------------------ ---------
Particulars 

r-or the year ended 

31st March, 2025 - ------ ------------------------
Salaries, Wages and Bonus 

Staff Welfare 

Note - 18 :- Finance Costs 

Bank Charges 

Total 

Part:culars 

Total 

7.02 

0.05 
7.07 

For the year ended 

31st March, 2025 

For the ye;:ir ended 

31st March, 2024 

0.59 
0.04 

0.63 

For the year ended 

31st March, 2024 

0.01 

0.01 
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CIN: U72300MH2015PTC263632 

Off No. 427 /428/429, A - Wing, NSIL, Lodha Supremus II, Road No. 22, Wagle I.E., Thane, Maharashtra-400604 

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2025 
• • Note - 19 :- Other Expense 

Particulars 

Administration, Selling & Other Expenses 
Audit Fees 

Business Promotion 

Communication Charges 

legal & Professional Fees 

Postage & Courier 

Printing And Stationery 

Roe Fees For Increase The Authorized Capital 

Travel & Conveyance 

Brokerage & Commission 

Profession Tax 

Festival Exp 

Technical Consultancy 

Commission & Incentive Exp . 

Repairs & Maintenance Expense 

Miscelleneous Expense 

Total 

Particulars 

Payment to Sta!utory Auditors 

Audit Fees 

Note - 20 :- Tax Expense 

Total 

Particulars 

Tax Expenses 

Total 

For the year ended 
31st March, 2025 

0.15 
0.05 

0.51 

0.01 

0.73 

0.03 

4.89 
0.07 
0.08 
0.48 
7.00 

For the year ended 
31st March, 2025 

0.15 
0.15 

For the year ended 
31st March, 2025 

For the year ended 
31st March, 2024 

0.15 
0.08 

0.18 

0.03 
0.05 
0.41 
0.11 
0.03 

0.01 

1.05 

For the year ended 

31st March, 2024 

0.15 
0.15 

For the year ended 
31st March, 2024 

0.10 

0.10 
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Off No. 427 /428/429, A · Wing, NSIL, Lodha Supremus II, Road No. 21, Wagle I.E., Thane, Maharashtra--400604 

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended on 31st March, 2025 

Note-Zl- Eaml"gs Per Share (EPS) 

Particulars 

Net Profit/ (Loss) for calculation of basic/ diluted EPS 
Weighted Average Number of Equity Shares In calculating Basic EPS 

Weighted Average Number ofEquitv Shares In calculating DIiuted EPS 
Basic Earriings/(Loss) Per Share 
Diluted Earnings/(Loss) Per Share 
Nominal Value of Equity Shares 

Note- ll • Segment Reporting 

Year E.nded 
31st March, 2025 

(3.49) 
10,000 
10,000 

(0.03) 
(0.03) 
10.00 

Year Ended 
31st March, 2024 

0.28 
10,000 
10,000 

0.36 
0.36 

10.00 

(Amount In Lakhs) 

Year Ended 
1st Aprll, 2023 

0.33 
10,000 
10,000 

0.30 
0.30 

10.00 

Looking to the nature of Business, Company Is oper~tlng under single Operating segement hence the disclosure requirements In Annexure A as required by Ind AS · 108 are not applicable . 

Note •23 • Related Party Olscloures 
Disclosure of transactions with Related Parties, as required by Ind AS 24 "Related Party Disclosures• has been set out below. Related parties as defined under clause 9 of the Ind AS 24 have been 
,dent,tied on the basis of representations made by the management and Information available with the Company and the same has been relied upon by the auditors. 

Nott· 24 - Financial lnstnJrnents 
Financ,ai Risk Mana~emenl - Dbiectives dnd Policies 
1he Comoany, tmanc,al .,at,,!it1e; md1nlv comprise the loans and borrow1nss ,n domestic currency, money related to capi tal exoendltures, t1dde ~nd other µay~bles The n1a,n purpose of t'1esP 
ftn~n(1al 1,awlrtw:i. ,s to ltn;1r,ri1, rh1;.~ Con,pany's operations fhe Company's financial as~ets comprise ma,nly of inv~stmer. ts, St"Omty deposlb, casti and cash equivdlflnts, oth~ , bala1H.:~s with banks. 

uaw, ;,nri :itncr lt:C(•1vcHJlt:'~ rhi.t tJr.-m,e ct1rcctlv tron-, its bus1ne~S> operations 

Th;, .. :,,pan,' ~,posed tn th~ Mar~~t Risk. Cre<11t Risk and Llqu1d1ty Risk from its financial ms1ru111enu. 

fh Managt-ment of the Company has implemented a risk management system whtth 1s monitored by ·he Board of Directors of the Company The ~eneral cor,diuons for compliance with the 

.~quirement, for prorer and rutur~-orlented rosk management within the Company are set out 1n the risk mana6~ment pr1nc1ptes rnese princ,µles 1m at enco~•ag1ng all members of \(aff to 

1es,,ons1bly o~a w,tt> n;k< a, well a~ suppomng a sustained process to improve risk awareness The guidelines on risk manae,,men: speC1fy mk rnanagement processes. compulsory limitauon,. aca 

tm Aooli-a11on of lin,mc,al ,nmuments The ros~ rnanagemo::nt system aims to 1dent1ly, assess, m111gate the risks In ordPr to m111imi1e the pot!!nt1JI adverse ef!ect on the Comp~ny', hn~nc,al 

pedorrr1.;1nct> 

:r.e lollow,n~ C:1sclo:.ure, •.un,marizc the Company's e.<posure to the financial rlsk> and the information regarding use of derivatives employ d to n1ar.,1ge the ~~po,ures ,.:, such risks. Quanmat1v!.' 

SP~s,11v,1v \n~l~s,s has been provided 10 reflect the 1moact of reasonably possible change, in market ra te on fi,anc1al results, cash now< and financial µo»uo.~, of thr C'ompanv 

A. f inantt~I Assets and Liah1l1t,c~ 

Assets Measured at 
ln,·estments • 

Trarte receivables 

Cash and Cash Equivalent 

Other Bank Balances 

Lo3ns 

Other Financial Assets 

Total 

Liabilities Measured at 

Particulars 

Borrowings (includ:ng current maturities of non,current borrowings) 

Trace payables 

Other Financial Liabilities 

Total 

Assets Measured at 

Investments• 

Trade rece ivables 
Cash and Cash Equivalent 

Other Bank Balances 

Loans 

Other Financial Assets 

Total 
Llahilities Measured at 

Partlcula11 s 

Borrowings (Including current maturities or non,urrent borrowings) 

Trade payabl~s 

Other ,ma ncla I Liabilities 

Total 

As at 31st Ma"h, 2025 

Amortised Cost • • MPL • • • 

3.03 
4.57 

0.40 

8.00 

63.00 

1.03 

3.23 

67.26 

A1. at 31st Morch, :'l024 

Amortised Cost •• fVTPL •• • 

4.25 

5.45 

9.70 

12.00 

1.73 

1.40 

15.13 

MCOI 

F1/rCOI 
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Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended on 31st March, 2025 

Assets Measured at 

lnve~tment~• 

Trade rmivables 
Cash and Cash Equivalent 
Other Bank Balances 
loans 
Other Financial Assets 
Total 
liabilities Measured at 

Particular$ 

Borrowings (including current maturities of non-current borrowings) 

Trade payables 
Other Financial liabilities 

Total 

Amortised Cost •• 

1.10 
2.89 

4.25 
8.24 

1.29 
1.29 

Amount In Lakhs 

As at 1st April, 2023 

FVTPL ••• FVTOCI 

1 • • 1 Fair value of financial assets and liab1ht1es measured at amomzed cost approximates their respective carrying values as the management has assessed that there 1s no s1gn1f,cant movement 1n 

actor such as discount rates, interest rates, credit risk from the date of the transition. The fair values are assessed by the management using Level 3 Inputs. 

, .. ") Th f1nanC1al instruments measured at FVTPL represents current investment5 and denva11ve assets having been valued using level 2 valuation hierarchy, 

Fair value hierarchy 
rt,e fa,r value of financial Instruments as referred to in note below has been classified Into three categor,es depending on the Inputs used In the valuation technique. The hierarchy gives the highest 

priority 10 quoted pr,ces in ae11ve markets for 1denucal assets or liabili ties (Level 1 measurements! and lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements]. 

The categories used are as follows· 

Le et l Quoted prices for identical instruments in an active market 
Level 2 Directly (1.e as prices) or indirectly(, e. denved from prices) observable market inputs, other than Level 1 input5, and 
Level 3: Inputs which are not based on observable market data (unobservable Inputs). Fair values are determined In whole or in part using a net asset value or valuation model based on assumptions 

that are neither supported by prices from observable current market transaClions in the same instrument nor are they based on available market data. 

B. Market Risk 

MMkct R,sl " the risk thdt th~ fa11 vJlu, of luturc CdSh flow) of a fl11a11c,al inwumi:nl will fluctudtl' becaus1: or changes In market prices Market Risk comprises three types of Risk • Interest Rate 

R1Sk. C,Mt'ncv Risk and Other Pm~ Risk' F1nanc1~I instrument affected by the Market Risk includes loans and borrowings 111 foreign a~ well as domestic currency, retention mon~y ,~1a1l•d lo ca111t.1I 

exµend11ures, trade and other payables 

(a) Inter st Rate Risk 

lnlt'ri>st R.1t R"k 1, tlte nsk thJt fair valu~ 01 future lilsh outllows of d hndoc1al instrument w,11 fluctuat~ bt!cause of changes III market 1nte,est rates. An upward movt:meni in the 1nte11•sl rate would 

,1nv 0 rsely ,1f1e,t the borrow,ng cost of tt1e Company The Company is exposed to long term and short• term borrowings. The Company manages ,nterest rate risk by monitonng its mi• of hxed and 

floaling ratt· in,uum+'nts and tak,ng actions as neces~ry to mamtam an appropriate balance The Company has not used any interest rate derivatives. 

Exposure to Interest Rate Risk 

Particulars 

Bnrrow,n5 b~ar1ng fixed rate of in terest 
Bon owing bearing variable ra te of interest 

(b) Foreign Currency Risk 

As at 31st March, 2025 As at 31st March, 2024 As at 1st April, 2023 

63.00 12.00 

The Company ,s exposed to foreign exchange nsk arising from foreign currency transactions, primarily with respect to the US Dollar. Foreign exchange nsk arises from recognized assets and liabil1t1 

denominated in a currency that is not the functional currency of the Company. Considering the volume of foreign currency transactions, the Company has raken certain forward contracts to manage 

,ts exposure. 

(c) Other Price Risk 

tit her P11, t' R•~• 1> lilt' Ris~ that the lair valu, of .1 l111an.ial 111st1u,nent will fluctuat~ du~ lo chance, 111 mar <!t trdded tJflCe Tho: Company ,s ~xpo,cd to price risk ar1>1ng mainly from investment\ 1n 

equ11y/equ1tv•onented instruments recogn11ed at FVTPL/FVTOCI 

C. Credit Risk 
Credit risk Is the risk that a counterparty falls to discharge its obligation to the Company, The Company's exposure to credit risk Is Influenced mainly by cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables 

and other Financial assets measured at amortized cost. The Company continuously monitors defaults of customers and other counterparties and Incorporates this information into its credit risk 

controls. 

The Company assesses and manages credit risk based on internal credit rating system. Internal credit rating is performed for each class of financial instruments with different characteristics. The 

Company assigns the following credit ratings to each class of financial assets based on the assumptions, inputs and factors specific to the class of financial assets. {I) Low credit risk, (ii) Moderate credit 
risk. (i ii) High credit risk. 

Based on business environment in which the Company operates, a default on a financial asset is considered when the counter party fa ils to make payments within the agreed time period as per 

contract. Loss rates reflecting defaults are based on actual credit loss experience and considering differences between current and historical economic conditions. 

f 1nanc1al assets (other than trdtJe receivables) that expose the enti ty to credit nsk are managed and categorized as follows: 

Basis of categorisation 

Low credit risk 

Moderate credit risk 

High credit risk 

Asset class exposed to 

credit 

Cash and cash 

Equivalents, other bank 

balances, loans and other 

financial assets 

Provl$lon for expected credit loss 

12 month expected credit loss. 

12 month expected credit loss, unless credit risk has increased significantly 

other financial assets since Initial recognition, In which case allowance ls measured at life time 

expected credit loss 

other financial assets 
Life time expected credit loss (when there is significant deterioration) or 

specific provision whichever is higher 
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Notes to the Financlal Statements for the year ended on 31st March, 2025 
(Amount In Lakhs) 

Flp~ncial assets (other than 1rade receivables) tha1 expose the enti ty to credit risk (Gross exposure): -
Particulars As at 31st March, 2025 As at 31st Mardi, 2024 As at 1st April, 2023 

low Credit Risk 

Cash and ca sh equivalents 

Bank Balances other than above 

Loans 

Other Financial Assets 

Moderate/ High Credit Risk 

Total 

(i) Cash and cash equivalent and bank balance: 

4.57 4.25 

0.40 5.45 

4.97 9.70 

Credit risk related to cash and cash equivalents and bank balance Is managed by only accepting highly rated banks and diversifying bank deposits and accounts in differenl banks. 

(II) Loans and Other financial assets measured at amortized cost : 

2.89 

4.25 

315.91 

Other financial assets measured at amortized cost Includes security Deposit to various authorities , Loans to staff and other receivables. Credit risk related to these other financial assets is managed by 

monitoring the recoverability of such amounts continuously, while at the same time Internal control system in place ensure the amounts are within defined limits. 

D. Liquidity Risk 

L1qu1d1ty Risk 1s the risk 1hat the Company will encounter difficulty in raising the funds to meet the commitments associated with financial instruments that are se 11led by delivering cash or ano1he1 

financia l asset Uqu1d1tv nik may resull from an lnab11tty to sell a financial asset quickly at close to its fair value Management monitors rolling forecasts of the Company's liqu1d1ty pos111on and cash 

and cash equivalents on the basis of expected cash flows The Company takes Into account the liquidity of the market 1n which the entity operates 

Maturities of Financial Liabilities: 

Tne tables below analyze the Company·~ financial l1ab1ht1es into relevant matumy based on their contractual maturmes for all non-derivative financial ltab11it 1es The amounts disclosed 1n the table are 

tne contractual und1scounted cash flows 8dlances du" w1th1n 12 months equal their carrying ba ances as the impact of discounting 1s not s1gnii1cant. As per Annexure •A", 

E. Capi1al Management 

The Company'• capital management obJewves are to ensure the company's ability to continue as a going concern, to provide an adequate return to share holders. 

The Company monitors capital on the basis of the carrying amount of equity less cash and cash equlvalenu as presented on the face of balance sheet. Management assesses the Company's capital 

requirements In order to maintain an efficient overall financing structure while avoiding excessive leverage. This takes Into account the subordination levels of the Company's various classes of debt. 

The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to It in the light of changes In economic conditions and the risk characterist ics of the underlying assets, In order to mainta in or 

adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, Issue new shares, or sell assets to reduce debt. 

The Company manages its capital on the basis of Net Debt to Equity Ratio which Is Net Debt (Total Borrowings net of Cash and Cash Equivalents) divided by total equity. 

l ota I Borrowings 

Less: Cash and Cdsh Equivalents 

Net Debt {A) 

Total Equity (B) 

Capital Gearing Ratio (B/A) 

Particulars As at 31st March, 2025 

63.00 

4.57 

58.43 

3.62 

0.06 

The Company has complied with the covenants as per the terms and conditions of the major borrowing facilities throughout the Reparting Period. 

Note• 2S - Balance confirmation of Receivables 

As at 31st March, 2024 As at 1st April, 2023 

12.00 20.45 

4.25 744.09 

7.75 (723 .64) 

7.11 2,860.15 

0.92 (3.95) 

Confirmation letters have not been obtained from all the parties in respect of Trade Receivable, Other Non- Current Assets and Other Current Assets. Accordingly, the balances of the accounts are 

subject to confirmation, reconciliation and consequent adjustments, if any. 

Note• 26 - Balance Confirmation of Payables 

Confirmation letters have not been obtained from all the parties In respect of Trade Payable and other current liabilit ies. Accordingly, the balances of the accounts are subject to confirmation. 
reconciliation and conseouent adjustments, If any. 

N(lte - 27- Events occurring after the Balance sheet Date 

The Group evaluates events and transactions that occur subsequent to the balance sheet date but prior to approval of the financial statements to determine the necessity for recognit ion and/or 

report ing of any of these events and transactions In the financial statements. There are no subsequent events to be recognized or reported that are not already disclosed. 
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Note - 28-Addltlonal regulatory Informat ion 

A) The Company does not have any capitalised property, plant and equipment, other than those under construction. Accordingly, no title deeds are held in the name 
of the Company for completed properties. CWIP balances are under construction and not yet capitalised; hence, tit le deed disclosures are not applicable . 

B) The Company does not have any investment property. 

[\ Th~ toMpany has not revalued its Property, Plant and Equipment (including Right-of-Use Assets) and Intangible assets. 

D) There are no loans or advances in the nature of loans are granted to Promoters, Directors, KMPs and their related parties (as defined under Companies Act, 2013), 

either severally or jointly with any other person, that are outstanding as on 31 March, 2025: 
(ii repayable on demand; or 

(Ii) without specifying any terms or period of repayment 

El No proceedings have been Initiated or pending against the company for holding any benaml property under the Benaml Transactions (Prohibition) Act, 1988 (45 of 

1988) and the rules made thereunder 

F) The company is not declared willful defaulter by any bank or financial Institution or other lender. 

G) The company has not undertaken any transactions with companies struck off under section 248 of the Companies Act, 2013 or sect ion 560 of Companies Act, 1956. 

H) No Scheme of Arrangements has been approved by the Competent Authority in terms of sections 230 to 237 of the Companies Act, 2013. 

I) The company has not advanced or loaned or invested funds (either borrowed funds or share premium or any other sources or kind of funds) to any other person(s) 

or entity(ies), including foreign entities (Intermediaries) with the undrstanding (whether recorded In writing or otherwise) that the Intermediary shall directly or 

indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever [Ultimate Beneficiaries) by or on behalf of the company or provide any 

guarantee, security or the like to or on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries. 

J) The company has not received any fund from any person(s} or entity(ies), including foreign entities (Funding Party) with the understanding (whether recorded in 

writ ing or otherwise) that the company shall directly or indirectly lend or invest in other perso ns or entities identified in any manner whatsoever [Ultimate 

Beneficiaries) by or on behalf of the Funding Party or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ult imate Beneficiaries. 

K) No transactions has been surrendered or disclosed as income during the year in the tax assessment under the Income Tax Act, 1961. There are no such previously 

unrecorded income or related assets. 

L) The Company has not traded or invested in Crypto currency or Virtual Currency during the financial year. 

M) Corporate Social Responsibility : 
The Company does not meet criteria specified under Section 135(1) of the Companies Act, 2013, for the applicability of CSR obligations . Accordingly, the provisions 

related to Corporate Social Responsibility are not applicable for the financial year 2024-2025. 

Note - 46- Previous year's figures have been regrouped, reclassified wherever necessary to correspond with the current year classification/ disclosure. 

Note - 47- First Tlme Adoption of Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') 

These are the Company's first financial statements prepared in accordance wlth Ind AS. 

For all period up to and including the year 31st March, 2024, the Company had prepared its financial statements in accordance with the Accounting Standards notified 

under Section 133 of The Companies Act, 2013, read together with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 ("Previous GAAP"). For the year ended on 31st 

March, 2025 prepared and presented in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 in 

accordance with the accounting policies as set out by the Company in Note No. 1. 

The Accounting Policies as set out in Note No. 1 have been applied In preparing Its financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2025 including the Comparative 
information for the year ended on 31st March, 2024 and the Opening Ind AS Balance Sheet on the date of transition i.e., 01st April, 2023. 

In preparing its Ind AS Balance Sheet as at 01st April, 2023 and in preparing the Comparative information for the period ended 31st March, 2024, the Company has 

adjusted amounts reported previously in financial statements prepared In accordance with Previous GAAP. This note explains the principal adjustments made by the 
Company In restating its financial statements prepared under Previous GAAP for the followings: 

a) Balance Sheet as at 01st April, 2023 (Transition Date); 

b) Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2024; 

c) Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended on 31st March, 2024; and 

d) Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 31st March, 2024 

Ind AS 101 - First Time Adoption of Indian Accounting Standard, allow the first-time adopters, exemptions from the retrospective application and exemption of certain 

requirements of the Other Ind AS . The Company has availed the following exemptions as per Ind AS 101. 

A. Ind AS Mandatory Exceptions: 
1) Estimates: 

An entity estimates in accordance with Ind AS at the date of transition to Ind AS shall be consistent with estimate made for the same date in accordance with Previous 

GAAP (after adjustment to affect any difference in accounting policies) unless the re is objective evidence that those estimates were in error. Ind A5 estimates as at 

01st April, 2024 are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made in conformity with Previous GAAP. The Company made estimates for following items In 

accordance with Ind A5 at the date of transition as there were~ under previous GAAP. 

2) Classiflcation and measurement of financial asset s and liab~ies: \ -



The classification and measurement of financial assets will be made considering whether the conditions as per Ind AS 109 are met based on facts and circumstances 
existing as op date of transition. Financial Assets can be measured using effective interest method by assessing its contractual cash flow characteristics only on the 

• ba is ~f facts and circumstance existing at the date of transition and If it ls impracticable to assess elements of modified time value of money I.e., use of effective 

in'cerest method, fair value of financial assets at the date of transition shall be the new carrying amount of that asset. The measurement exemption applies for 

financial liabilities as well. 
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CIN: U72300MH201SPTC263632 
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Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended on 31st March, 2025 

Note: 29 - Details of Related Parties: (Amount in Lakhs) 

Sr. No. Nature of Relationship Name of Related Parties 

1 

2 

3 

Director Personnel 

Relatives of Director Personnel 

Company in which Director Personnel/ Relatives 

of Director Personnel can exercise Significant 

Influence 

Ashish Aggarwal 

Deepak Chand Thakur 

Rajiv Kumar Aggarwal 
Dinesh Chandra Deo 

Renu Aggarwal 

Navin Chand Thakur 

Kavita Chand Thakur 

Ashima Aggarwal 

Kalyani Deo 

Network People Services Technologies Ltd 

BNC lnfotech Pvt Ltd 

Mousebyte Solutions Pvt Ltd 

3 Oak Infra Pvt Ltd 

TimePay Digital lnfotech Private Limited 

Note: Related parties are Identified by the Mangagemnt and relied up on by the Auditor. 

A) Transactions 

PARTICULARS 

1 Remuneration to KMP & Relatives 

Ashish Aggarwal 

Deepak Chand Thakur 

2 Loan taken 

Network People Services Technologies Ltd 

B) Balances Outstanding 
PARTICULARS 

1 Loan 

Network People Services Technologies Ltd 

(Amount in Lakhs) 

As at 31st March, 2025 As at 31st March, 2024 

51.00 

(Amount in Lakhs) 

As at 31st March, 2025 As at 31st March, 2024 

63.00 12.00 
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Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended on 31st March, 2025 

Note:30 • RESTATEMENT ADJUSTMENTS, MATERIAL REGROUPING$ AND NON• ADJUSTING ITEMS 

(a) Impact of restatement adjustments 
(Amount in Lakhs) 

Below mentioned Is the summary of results of restatement adjustments made to the audited financial statements of the respective years and its 
impact on profits. 

Particulars 

Profit after tax as per audited financial statements 

Adjustments to net profit as per audited financial statements :­

Allowance for Expected Credit Loss & reversal thereof 

Deffered Tax Liability/ Assets Adjustments 

Changes in Defined benefit Obligation 

Restated profit after tax for the years 

(b) Reconciliation of restated Equity/ Networth: 

Pa rticu la rs 

Equity/ Networth as per Audited Financials 

Adjustment for: 

OCI Effect 

Prior Period Ind AS Transition Effect 

Equity/ Networth as Restated 

As at 

31st March, 2024 

0.28 

0.28 

As at 

01st April, 2023 

6.83 

6.83 
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Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended on 31st March, 2025 

Note :31- Financial ratios 

Ratio 
As at 31st As at 

Sr. No. March, 2025 31st March, 2024 
% change 

1 Current ratio (In times) 

Current Assets 23.06 9.70 

Current Liabilities 68.23 15.71 

Current ratio (In times) 0.34 0.62 -45.26% 

2 Debt-Equity Ratio (in times) 

Total Debts 63.00 12.00 

Share Holder's Equity+ RS 3.62 7.11 

Debt-Equity Ratio 17.40 1.69 931.15% 

3 Return on Equity Ratio (in%) 

Net After Tax (3.49) 0.28 

Average Share Holder's Equity 1.81 3.56 

Return on Equity Ratio, -192.82% 7.88% -2548.10% 

4 Trade Receivables turnover ratio {In times) 

Net Credit Sales 8.60 4.06 

Average Receivable 1.52 0.55 

Trade Receivables turnover ratio, 5.68 7.38 -23.10% 

5 Net capital turnover ratio (In times) 

Revenue from Operations 8.60 4.06 

Net Working Capital (45.17) (6.01) 

Net capital turnover ratio -0.19 -0.68 -71.82% 

6 Net profit ratio (in%) 

Net Profit (3.49) 0.28 

Revenue form Operation 8.60 4.06 

Net profit ratio -40.58% 6.90% -688.43% 

7 Return on Capital employed {in%) 
Earning Before Interest and Taxes (3.49) 0.39 

Capital Employed 3.62 7.11 

Return on Capital employed -96.41% 62.19% -255.02% 

8 Return on Net Worth (In%) 

Net After Tax (3.49) 0.28 

Net Worth 3.62 7.11 

Return on Net Worth (In%) -96.41% 3.94% -2548.10% 

9 Operating Profit Margin (In %) 

Operating Profit 1.60 3.01 

Revenue form Operation 8.60 4.06 

Operating Profit Margin (In%) 18.60% 74.14% -74.91% 
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Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended on 31st March, 2025 

* Reason for variance More than 25 % 

A Current ratio (In times) 

During the year ,Current liabilities (especially short-term borrowings) grew proportionally more than current assets (especially 
Cash and cash equivalents and Trade receivable) . Thus, current ratio moved from 0.62 to 0.34 times. 

B Debt-Equity Ratio (in times) 
During the year, Short term borrowings increased along with that there was modest decline in equity. Thus, Debt equity ratio 

improved from 1.69 to 17 .31 times . 

C Return on Equity Ratio (in %) 
Return on Equ ity declined from 7.87% to -191.21% because of Net loss and reduction in equity during the year. 

D Net capital turnover ratio (In times) 

During the year, Revenue from operations increased and current liabilities increased at a higher proportion than current assets. 

Thus, Net capital turnover ratio eased from -0.19% to 0.68%. 

E Net profit ratio (in %) 
During the year, revenue from operations increased but due to net loss of 3.48 lakhs, Net profit ratio moved from 6.90 % to -

40.47%. 

F Return on Capital employed (in%) 

Return on Capital employed eased from 62.19% to -95.60% because of net loss of 3.48 Lakhs during the year. 

G Return on Net Worth (In%) 

Return on net worth decl ined from 3.93% t o -95.60% due to a net loss absorbing equity and turning net worth negative. 

H Operating Profit Margin (In %) 

Although revenue from operations increased, the operating profit margin declined from 74.14% to 18.60% because rising 
operating expenses-such as higher costs for techn ical consultancy, overhead etc. grew faster than revenue, 

As er re ort of even date 
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